specific charge in the sewer tariff and explain how it is applied to a customer when there

is a returned check charge applied to a customer’s account.  Removing labor results in

the following revised nonrecurring charges:

Nonrecurring Charge

Return Check Charge 4.25

The adjustments to the Nonrecurring Charges results in a decrease in other operating

revenue of $12.75 as shown below.

12 TFS 2011-00680 (Commission Letter of Acceptance, Nov. 11, 2011).

Number of

Occurences

McCreary

District Test

Year

Pro Forma

Adjustments Pro Forma

Returned Check Charge 3 $37.50 (12.75) $24.75

Total Other Operating Revenues $37.50 (12.75) $24.75

Staff Report
-8- Case No. 2021-00300

Commission Staff did not differentiate the amount or manner in which McCreary

District stated the fee should be allocated, instead Commission Staff recommends that

the Commission have McCreary District make it clear in its tariff:

PRO FORMA OPERATING STATEMENT

McCreary District’s Pro Forma Operating Statement for the test year ended

December 31, 2020, as determined by Commission Staff, appears below.

Test Year Pro Forma Pro Forma

Actual Adjustments Ref. Operations

Operating Revenues

Measured Revenues 1,307,771$   (16,144)$   A 1,291,627$

Misc. Sewage Revenues 94,967 (94,967) B 0

Total Sewage Service Revenues 1,402,738 (111,111) 1,291,627

Other Sewer Revenues 94,967 B

(75,000) C

34,453 D

(13) E 54,407

Total Operating Revenues 1,402,738 (56,704) 1,346,034

Operating Expenses

Operation and Maintenance Expenses

Salaries and Wages - Employees 251,748 61,428 F

(75,000) G 238,176

Salaries and Wages - Commissioners 4,264 H 4,264

Utility Service-Water 11,148 I 11,148

Purchased Power 140,049 1,836 J 141,885

Chemicals 124,891 124,891

Maint. - Pumping System and Other Plant 251,627 (130,313) K 121,314

Agency Collection Fee 193 L 193

Internal Labor, Materials and Expenses 5,759 L 5,759

Uncollectable Accounts 12,720 12,720

Office Supplies and Other Exp. 65,511 (8,837) I 56,674

Outside Services Employed 113,232 44,024 L 157,256

Insurance Expenses 66,948 (54,669) M 12,279

Employee Pensions and Benefits 109,734 35,701 N 145,435

Regulatory Commission Expense 2,693 O 2,693

Transportation Expenses 24,112 24,112

Miscellaneous General Exp. 16,934 (5,581) L 11,353

Total Operation and Maintenance Expenses 1,177,506 (107,354) 1,070,152

Depreciation 533,310 16,465 K

3,320 P 553,095

Taxes Other Than Income 17,521 6,437 Q 23,958

Total Operating Expenses 1,728,337 (81,132) 1,647,205

Income Available to Service Debt (325,599)$   24,428$   (301,171)$

Staff Report
-9- Case No. 2021-00300

(A) Billing Analysis. McCreary District proposed to decrease its test-year

revenues from sewer services of $1,307,771 by $16,144 to reflect the current billing

analysis provided by the district.  McCreary District’s proposed adjustment meets the

ratemaking criteria of being known and measurable and accepts and based upon the filed

billing analysis, Commission Staff agrees with the proposed adjustment.

(B) Misclassified Revenues.  McCreary District reported in its 2020 Annual

Report Sewer Division Miscellaneous Sewage revenues of $94,309.  McCreary District